TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LORD & TAYLOR LLC		105/23/2013 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent	
Street Address:	401 Merritt 7	
City:	Norwalk	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06851	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4280539	BLACK BROWN 1826

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173417701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 6173417729

Email: kschmidt@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Katarzyna Schmidt

Address Line 1: 225 Franklin Street, 16th Floor
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

 NAME OF SUBMITTER:
 Katarzyna Schmidt

 Signature:
 /Katarzyna Schmidt/

Date: 05/23/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005033 FRAME: 0974 P \$40,00 4280539

Total Attachments: 5

source=L&T - Trademark Security Agreement _2013 - Final#page1.tif source=L&T - Trademark Security Agreement _2013 - Final#page2.tif source=L&T - Trademark Security Agreement _2013 - Final#page3.tif source=L&T - Trademark Security Agreement _2013 - Final#page4.tif source=L&T - Trademark Security Agreement _2013 - Final#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005033 FRAME: 0975

EXECUTION VERSION

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 23, 2013, by Lord & Taylor LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Pledgor") in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

$\underline{\mathbf{W}}\underline{\mathbf{I}}\underline{\mathbf{T}}\underline{\mathbf{N}}\underline{\mathbf{E}}\underline{\mathbf{S}}\underline{\mathbf{S}}\underline{\mathbf{E}}\underline{\mathbf{T}}\underline{\mathbf{H}}$:

WHEREAS, the Pledgor is party to an Amended and Restated Guaranty and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Pledgors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Pledgor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. The Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following now owned or hereafter acquired Pledged Collateral of the Pledgor:

- (a) Trademarks of the Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and
- (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property).

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Collateral Agent shall otherwise determine.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the payment in full of the Obligations and termination of the Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Trademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement.

DB1/74014265.3

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall have the same force and effect as the delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement, but the failure to do so shall not affect the validity, enforceability or binding effect of this Trademark Security Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

DB1/74014265.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005033 FRAME: 0977

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

PLEDGOR:

LORD & TAYLOR LLC

By:

Name: 1

Title:

Accepted and Agreed:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent

Ву:

Name:

Mark Forti

Title:

Duly Authorized Signatory

[Lord & Taylor - Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005033 FRAME: 0979

SCHEDULE I

to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Registrations:

	OWNER
Black Brown 1826 (and Design)	Lord & Taylor LLC
Reg. #4,280,539	

DB1/74014265.3

RECORDED: 05/23/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005033 FRAME: 0980